combination of circumstances which would, in the reasonable opinion of the Placing Agent,
materially and adversely affect the business or the financial or trading position or prospects of
the Group as a whole;

(iii) any change in market conditions or combination of circumstances in Hong Kong (including
without limitation suspension or material restriction on trading in securities); or

(iv) there had been any breach of the representations and warranties under the Placing and
Subscription Agreement.

The Board is not aware of the occurrence of any of such events as at the date of this announcement.

- 5 -

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING COMPLETION
OF THE PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION

Set out below is the table of the shareholdings in the Company before and after completion of the
Placing and the Subscription:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the

date of this announcement

Shareholding immediately
after completion of the
Placing but before the

Subscription

Shareholding upon
completion of the Placing
and the Subscription

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

The Vendor 417,721,533 65.40 399,721,533 62.58 417,721,533 63.61
Kent C. McCarthy
(“Mr. McCarthy”) 73,637,120 11.53 73,637,120 11.53 73,637,120 11.21

Placees – – 18,000,000 2.82 18,000,000 2.74
Public shareholders 147,367,347 23.07 147,367,347 23.07 147,367,347 22.44

Total 638,726,000 100.00 638,726,000 100.00 656,726,000 100.00

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

On 13 December 2016, the Company and the Vendor entered into a placing and subscription
agreement with the Placing Agent, pursuant to which the Placing Agent placed on aggregate of
12,000,000 Shares at the placing price of HK$1.60 per Share on behalf of the Vendor, and the Vendor
successfully subscribed for an aggregate of 12,000,000 new Shares at the subscription price of
HK$1.60 per Share (the “2016 Top-up Placing”). Completion of the placing and subscription took
place on 16 December 2016 and 21 December 2016, respectively, raising a net proceeds of HK$18